Answers and Questions for W9128Z-04-R-0003                                                                   9/1/2004

Question 1.:  Section H, pg. 21 - Insurance 

b. Comprehensive Automobile Insurance $200,000 per person and 500,000 per occurrence for bodily injury and $20,000 per occurrence for property damage. 

Who must have this? Is this up to each individual company, personnel/employees? 

Answer 1.:  The winning contractor must have the stated insurance for their company and employees.



Question 2:  Section H, pg. 22 - Key Personnel 

(2) The Government reserves the right to reject the Contractor's key personnel if it determines they do not have the qualifications deemed to be necessary for satisfactory contract performance. Additionally, proposed substitutions or replacements shall have equal or greater qualifications as the original person. 

A.  What are the specific qualifications for each Key Personnel? 

B.  Will the Government provide a list of minimal, acceptable technical requirements for Key Personnel?

Answer 2:  There are no specific qualifications such as required education or years of experience. It is the offeror’s responsibility to demonstrate the Key Personnel’s abilities to manage the workforce and ensure satisfactory contract performance.

Question 3:  Section H, pg. 23 

c. The contractor shall not compete for award of any contract, or enter into any agreement, either individually or as part of a teaming agreement. The contractor shall not be a consultant or contractor on any other contract awarded by the USACECOM Acquisition Center-Southwest Operations Office. 
This restriction does not apply to first time acquisitions identified and initiated after performance is complete under this contract or subsequent re-competitions of this support requirement.

Does this apply to only the Prime Contractor awarded the contract, or will this also apply to any subsequent sub-contractors working with the “winning” Prime Contractor?

Answer 3:  Yes, it applies to subcontractors. See the final solicitation Section H. paragraph H.4, paragraph 3.  

Question 4:  Section I, pg. 29

(2) The Error! Reference source not found. will notify the Error! Reference source not found. Contracting Officer in writing immediately upon entering an agreement (either oral or written) to transfer all or part of its stock or other ownership interest to any other party.

Please clarify this statement.

Answer 4:  Due to an error in the Standard procurement System the clause reads incorrectly.  It should read:  (2) The ____________ [insert name of SBA's contractor] will notify the ____________ [insert name of contracting agency] Contracting Officer in writing immediately upon entering an agreement (either oral or written) to transfer all or part of its stock or other ownership interest to any other party.

Question 5:  Section L, pg. 45 – File I – Program Management and Technical Capability

L.2.2.2.1.  …. The presenters shall be individuals of your team who will be the “on-site” principals responsible for the program’s execution (Key Personnel). ….

We intend to hire the Key Personnel, (i.e. Program Managers) upon award of the contract. We have already identified and delivered “Letters of Intent to Hire” to these individuals. We will include the resumes and copies of the signed “Letters of Intent to Hire” with our response to the RFP. Based on this scenario, it is also our intent to have existing members of our Management Team present at the oral presentations. Will this arrangement satisfy the requirement mentioned above?

Answer 5:  L.2.2.2.1. is a reference from the draft solicitation. The final solicitation paragraph number is L-5.B.1. No. The instructions state that presenters shall be individuals of your team who will be the “on-site” principals.  Letters of intent do not meet the Instructions in the referenced paragraph.

Question 6:  Section L, pg. 45 – File I – Program Management and Technical Capability

L.2.2.2.1 …. You will be notified within two days of receipt of proposal of the time and date for your scheduled presentation. Oral presentations will be scheduled to take place immediately after receipt of proposals. Requests for changes to the schedule will be denied.

A.  What is the anticipated timeframe between the date the presentation is scheduled and the date of the actual presentation is to be given?

B.  Will the number and names of Government attendees to the presentation be provided at the scheduling of the presentation?

C.  When is the anticipated award date?

Answer 6:  L.2.2.2.1. is a reference from the draft solicitation. The final solicitation paragraph number is L-5.B.1.

A.   Seven to ten days, however, end of the fiscal year requirements may preclude scheduling oral presentations in September. Notification to offerors concerning presentation schedules will be made within 7 days of the RFP closing date.

B.  No.

C.  Before December 1, 2004.

Question 7:  Attachment 2/BASS II Contract FTE’s

Is the listed number of FTE’s for CY04 consistent with the number of FTE’s expected at the award of the contract?

Answer 7:   The FTE’s expected to be awarded will be the winning contractors proposed solution. The requirement is a performance-based effort. Therefore, it is the Offeror’s responsibility to propose a staff that meets all requirements listed in the PWS.

Question 8:  Task 003, US Army Information Systems Engineering Command (USAISEC), Mission Support Directorate

A.  With the addition of Supply and Warehouse Management personnel included in the resources to be provided under this contract, will there be a Union Labor Agreement included with the contract? 

B.  Are there any Unions involved in the employment of any positions defined under this contract?

Answer 8:   A.  No. There are no Collective Bargaining Agreements incorporated into the solicitation or resulting contract.

B.  No. There are no Collective Bargaining Agreements incorporated into the solicitation or resulting contract.

Question 9:    What does the current ERP system run off of?  SAP?

Answer 9:   The Government has requested additional clarification from the company who asked the question. A response has not been provided; therefore, the question cannot be answered.

Question 10:  What type of support is required for the existing system?

Answer 10:  The Government has requested additional clarification from the company who asked the question. A response has not been provided; therefore, the question cannot be answered.

Question 11:  What Software applications and databases are used in the current ERP system?

Answer 11:  The Government has requested additional clarification from the company who asked the question. A response has not been provided; therefore, the question cannot be answered.

Question 12:  Let me know if your office will conduct a formal question and answer mechanism for this bid.

Answer 12:   Section L.   L.1.  Questions Concerning the Solicitation


If an Offeror has any questions concerning this solicitation, those questions must be submitted in writing no later than ten (10) calendar days after release date of this solicitation.  Questions received after that time will be answered at the discretion of the Government. 

Questions are formally answered through an amendment to the solicitation. Any information obtained without the issuance of a formal amendment does not become part of the RFP.

Question 13:   What firm is currently providing those services at the CECOM facilities in Fort Huachuca?

Answer 13:  


ORI Services Corporation 

955 Chesapeake

Suite 110

San Diego CA 92123

858-576-4422

Question 14:   A.  What is this firm's current status in the 8(a) program? 

B. Are they approaching graduation from the program?

Answer 14:  Questions concerns the incumbent must be addressed to the company. The Government cannot speak for ORI Services Corporation.

Question 15:  There are 4 amendments/modifications listed in the month August on this RFP on the FedBizOps website. I have made several attempts to retrieve these documents. I do not see these documents listed on the IBOP. How do I view them and/or can you forward the four amendments/modifications to my attention?

Answer 15:   On the FedBizOps site (http://www.eps.gov) Proceed to the August 12 posting and double click on Solicitation 01.  At the bottom of the next page again click on Solicitation 01.  At the bottom of the next page click on Solicitation 01 "See Solicitation".  This should take you to a page on the Interactive Business Opportunity Page (IBOP) at the bottom of that page you should find the 2 documents listed below. 
 

 

	DAAB32-99-D-0001 thru Mod 33 (FOIA Copy).doc
W9128Z04R0003-0004-Final.doc
	1267 KB
4628 KB


 

These documents are what you want to download.  The top document is a FOIA copy of the current contract and the Bottom document is the Final copy of the solicitation.  Even though this is marked W9128Z04R0003-0004 this is the current solicitation.

Question 16:  The final Bass III RFP indicates on the SF 33, Cover Page, that there the RFP is a 76 page documents.  However, upon printing, in only prints out 72 pages and pages 2 - 72 are shown as Page ____ of 72 pages.  Please confirm that BASS III RFP is a 76-page document and/or how to locate the missing pages.

Answer 16:  The solicitation was printed by this office from the Interactive Business Opportunity Page (IBOP) and pages were manually counted.  The RFP contains 76 pages with page 76 being blank. For additional information, individual printers may have varied margin settings causing a difference in page count.

Question 17:   Section B clearly states that his is a FFP for supplies and services; however, 52.216-22 (Page 27 of 76) states “[T]his is an indefinite-quantity contract for the supplies or services specified, and effective for the period stated in the schedule.”  Furthermore,  in Section B, it requested a “Maximum Firm Fixed Price” for Base and Option years, and in the paragraph titled CONTRACT MIN/MAX QUNTITY, it states that “[T]hese amounts will be funded on individual task orders throughout the life of the contract (base period and all option years).”  (1) Is this a firm fixed price contract or a time material task order contract?  (2) If a task is for less than the “Max Quantity,” how will the “Maximum Firm Fixed Price” be used to price the task (without unit prices)? 

Answer 17:  This is a firm fixed price IDIQ contract where the minimum amount will be issued on individual task orders at contract award. The total contract will not exceed the contract maximum.  The contract maximum quantity is for the total contract, not individual task orders. Pricing for tasks will be negotiated using the offeror’s pricing spreadsheet required in Section L of the RFP. The offerors FFP for CLIN 1001 will be the sum of the firm fixed price of each of the tasks set forth in Section J of the RFP, as required in the Instructions to Offerors, listed in Section L of the RFP. The same procedures will apply to pricing all CLINs. CLINs 1001 through 5001 request FFP for each period of performance. The total proposed estimated contract value will be the sum of each period of performance.  However, the actual contract value is determined and accumulates as each individual task order is awarded.

Question 18:  Is the government representing that the 5 tasks (Attachment 3-7) are representative of actual work efforts and not just for evaluation purposes?

Answer 18:   Attachments 3-7 will be the 5 task orders awarded with the basic contract.  The attachments are actual efforts. However, additional task orders may be issued during any one period of performance depending on the Government’s requirements.

Question 19:  If it is not, how is the base period (MFFP), provide a realistic basis for future task pricing (given the Price Evaluation Approach)?

Answer 19:  Pricing for tasks will be negotiated using the offeror’s pricing spreadsheet required in Section L of the RFP. As stated, the spreadsheet shall be incorporated into any resultant contract, and shall form the basis for negotiation of all future task orders.

Question 20:  Attachment 2 provides FTE data for CY 1-4.  The FTE’s vary widely from one year to the next; consequently, it would be impractical to determine a FFP for the supplies and services based on the FTE data.  Does the government intend to provide historical work data to augment the FTE data which in turn will produce a more realistic cost proposal for the 5 periods/tasks?  

Answer 20:  No, additional data will not be provided.  The historical data is provided for information only.  FAR 52.216-22 states that the quantities in the Schedule are estimates only and not purchased by the contract.  Each task order will be awarded separately at a FFP after negotiations. However, during the period of performance for each task order, if the Government’s requirements increase, negotiations may be required and reopened and a new FFP established.

Question 21:  Section C.2.2 (Page 5-76) states that the Key Personnel under the contract are the Program Manager and Contracts Administrator.  However, Section L.5.B.1 states that Key Personnel are defined as those individuals identified as Program Manager, and those who report directly to the Program Manager.  Who are the Key Personnel that require full discussion of credentials, education, qualification and experience? 

Answer 21:  Section L.5.B.1 has been corrected to state, “Key Personnel are defined as those individuals identified as Program Manger and Contract Administrator, and those who report directly to the Program Manager.” There are no specific qualifications such as required education or years of experience. It is the offeror’s responsibility to demonstrate the Key Personnel’s abilities to manage the workforce and ensure satisfactory contract performance.


Question 22:  It is our understanding that there is a “Restriction Clause” which prohibits contractors from bidding on work that may give them an unfair advantage – given their access to proprietary cost data of other contractors.  How (if any) will the Restriction Clause affect those contractors (including the incumbent) that may have access to other contractors cost data in this or other procurements?

Answer 22:  There is no “Restriction Clause” in the RFP. The Organizational Conflict of Interest Requirement, listed in Section H of the RFP describes the circumstances under which a contractor may have access to proprietary data. The requirement also defines actions necessary to mitigate the appearance or actual conflict of interest.

Question 23:  Will there be an extension granted for the response date to this proposal?  If yes, what is that date?

Answer 23:  Yes, the time and date for receipt of proposals is listed on the SF Form 33.
Question 24:   Is a walk thru of the Ft. Huachuca facilities involved with this project planned?  If yes, when?

Answer 24:   No walk thru or site visit is planed for this solicitation.

Question 25:   Regarding Attachment #03, Tasks1-5 – Estimated hours are only given for Task 2.  What are the estimated hours for the other 4 tasks?

Answer25:  See answer 20. Task 2 estimates are for informational purposes only as is the historical information provided in Section J, Attachment 2.

Question 26:  How many hours are used to calculate one FTE on this project – 1860 or 1920 hours?

Answer 26:  Offeror’s shall use their own productive man-year in developing the proposal.

Question 27:  How many FTE’s currently work on task orders for the incumbent contract?

Answer 27:   No, the information will not be provided. It would be misleading to provide the information. Task orders for the existing contract do not correlate to the tasks listed in Section J, Attachments 3 – 7 which offeror’s are required to submit as part of their proposal. It is the offeror’s responsibility to develop a proposal that meets the PWS requirements. Section J, Attachment 2 provides historical data and is for informational purposes only. The data is listed by customer, contract year (that is to say contract year 01, 02, 03 and 04 as opposed to calendar year or fiscal year), labor category, labor hours, and full time equivalent. 

Question 28:  How are the FTE’s broken out – How many at CAC-S? – How many at CSLA? – How many at ISEC?

Answer 28:  See answer 27.

Question 29:  Is the Program Manager currently a billable position on this contract – or does it fall under the incumbents` direct charge?

Answer 29:   See Section J, Attachment 2, Historical Data for a list of labor categories on the current contract.

Question 30:  Is there currently a Contracts Administrator labor category on the incumbents contract?

Answer 30:   See answer 29.

Question 31:   Will the Contracts Administrator be a billable labor category on this contract?

Answer 31:  It is not the Government’s responsibility to develop an offeror’s proposal. A Contract Administrator is required.  How that position is billed (direct/indirect) is dependent upon the Offeror’s proposal.

Question 32:  What labor categories are expected on the new contract?

Answer 32:  The requirement is a performance-based effort. Therefore, it is the Offeror’s responsibility to propose a staff that meets all requirements listed in the PWS.

Question 33:  Are the any subcontractors on the incumbent contract?  If yes, who are they?

Answer 33:   Questions concerning the incumbent must be addressed directly to the incumbent. The Government cannot speak for ORI Services Corporation.
Question 34:  Regarding L.3 – what section (file) should the Reps & Certs be electronically submitted?

Answer 34:   Offerors shall include the Representations, Certifications, and Other Statements of Offerors with Part III, Price volume of the proposal.

Question 35:   In paragraph C.2.2, Key Personnel, you listed Contracts Administrator as a key person. Do you mean the contract administrator that would be administering this contract for the contractor or do you want a bid for a contract administrator position?  If the answer is the person administering this contract does this position need to be on site?)   

Answer 35:   See answer 31.  No an on-site administrators are not required.

Question 36:  In attachment 1 the Wage Determination NO: 94-=2025 REV (28) AREA: AZ, TUSCON has been replaced by REV (29).  For bidding purposes of this solicitation does the  government desire to bid the revision 28 or revision 29?

Answer 36:     Wage Determination No: 94-2025 REV (29) has been amended into the solicitation. 
Question 37:  Section G.7.c states, “Requests submitted by the Contractor for payment shall not be submitted more frequently than every two weeks.”  This implies that the Government will pay invoices every two weeks.  Is this the government’s intention?

Answer 37:    Yes.

Question 38:  Under “Clauses Incorporated by Full Text,” Section 52.219-18, (2), the RFP states in part,” The Error! Referrence source not found. Will notify the Error! Reference source not found…”  Is this the government’s intended language? If not, will you provide substitute language?

Answer 38:  Due to an error in the Standard Procurement System the clause reads incorrectly.  It should read:  (2) The ____________ [insert name of SBA's contractor] will notify the ____________ [insert name of contracting agency] Contracting Officer in writing immediately upon entering an agreement (either oral or written) to transfer all or part of its stock or other ownership interest to any other part

Question 39:  Under “Clauses Incorporated by Full Text,” Section 52.232-19, the RFP states, “Funds are not presently available for performance of this contract beyond _______.  The Government’s obligation for performance of this contract beyond that date is contingent upon the availability of appropriated funds from which payment for contract purposes can be made.  No legal liability on the part of the Government for any payment may arise for performance under this contract beyond _____, until funds are made available to the Contracting Officer for performance and until the Contractor receives notice of availability, to be confirmed in writing by the Contracting Officer.”  Will the government provide the dates referenced in this section.

Answer 39:    Yes, the clause will be completed at the time of contract award.    

Question 40:  Under “Clauses Incorporated by Full Text,” Section 52.252-4, Alterations In Contract (APR 1984), the RFP states, “Portions of this contract are altered as follows:” and nothing follows.  Does the government intend to reserve this section without additional remarks at this time or was information omitted?

Answer 40:  No information was omitted.  The Government will not add any additional remarks to the clause at this time. Should a deviation be required during contract performance, the clauses would be amended.

Question 41:  Exhibit B, Section 1.0, Introduction, references an Award Term based on “superior” performance determined by the contractor’s performance rating.  Would the performance rating of “Excellent” based on the contractors cumulative weighted average (96-100 percentile) be the equivalent of “superior” performance?

Answer 41:  Yes.

Question 42:  Attachment 2, Historical Data BASS II, provides historical data on incumbent contractor workload.  What is the time period represented by this data?  If the data is for Calendar Year (CY) 2001, 2002, 2003 and a portion of 2004?  What time period in 2004 is represented?  Does this workload data represent hours worked for both recurring task orders and special requirements?  Does it include overtime hours worked?

Answer 42:  See question 27.  Both recurring and special requirements are inculded as well as overtime.

Question 43:  Section L.3, Acquisition Approach, does not require the portion of the proposal addressing Factor I, Program Management and Technical Capability, to be submitted in writing, is it the government’s intention that this section be submitted in electronic format and oral presentations only?  Or is it the government’s intention to have a written proposal submitted along with oral presentation materials?  Please clarify.

Answer 43:  Yes, the Program Management and Technical Capability volume shall be submitted in electronic format and oral presentations. See Paragraph L.5.B.1. 

Question 44:  There is no mention of a site visit in the solicitation.  Please clarify if a site visit – either individual or group – will be possible.

Answer 44:  See answer 24.
Question 45:  Is it possible for the government to provide the Estimated Level of Effort for each of the 5 tasks broken down in the solicitation? I noticed some tasks had the levels defined and others didn't.

Answer 45:  See question 20.
 

Question 46:  In reading through Section A-2, Historical Data, beginning on page 44, I read that to imply that  these were the level of efforts required per year for 4 years. It appeared that CACS is directly related to  Task 1,CSLA to   Task 2 , ISEC  Task 3  Task 4 & Task 5.  Is it safe to assume that the levels of efforted expended in CY04 reflect the current requirements for the tasks? It appears that way, if you look at th Historical Data Listed for year 04 for the CSLA Function. 

Answer 46:  No. Section J, Attachment 2 is for information purposes only. 
Question 47:  After reading the solicitation, I noticed there was no mention of a site visit.  Could you please clarify if there is one scheduled or not?

 Answer 47:  See answer 24.

Question 48:    I presume the subject solicitation is a new start.  However, if it is a recompeted effort, who is the incumbent and what is the contract number? 

Answer 48:  This action is a re-compete of contract DAAB32-99-D-0001 a Freedom Of Information Act (FOIA) copy of the current contract is posted on the IBOP along with the solicitation.  ORI Services Corporation (See question 13) is the current incumbent contractor. 

Question 49:  I noticed on the solicitation (W9128Z04R0003-0003) that there is a set aside for 8A businesses. I was wondering if women owned could qualify as well for the transportation services. We are WBENC and DOD certified, however have just recently began to pursue DOD business.

Answer 49:   No, please read Section I clause 52.219-18     NOTIFICATION OF COMPETITION LIMITED TO ELIGIBLE 8(A) CONCERNS (JUN 2003).

Question 50:  Are you, in fact, looking for a technical writer?
Answer 50:  FAR 52.222-42  STATEMENT OF EQUIVALENT RATES FOR FEDERAL HIRES (MAY 1989) specifically states that the statement is for information only. It is the offeror’s responsibility to develop a staffing structure that meets the requirements of the PWS.

Question 51:  The RFP seems to be fairly consistent in describing this is a firm fixed price (FFP) contract.  However, the fluctuating level of effort over the past four years seems to indicate this would be more appropriately classified as a T&M contract.  In addition, Section L (page 69) describes this as a FFP and Indefinite Delivery/Indefinite Quantity (IDIQ) contract.  It is not realistic to ask for a firm fixed price bid if the quantity is not known.  By FFP, do you mean fixed labor hour rates?

Answer 51:  The resultant contract will be a firm fixed price IDIQ contract. Labor hour rates are fixed and submitted at proposal submission in accordance with Section L, paragraph L.5.

Question 52:  The instructions in Section L.5.B.1 (top of page 72) tell us to prepare our oral presentation to respond to the work described in the PWS, and to reference each element of work by PWS paragraph number.  But we are instructed later in Section L.5.B.3 to price our proposal according to the tasks described in Section J.  Would it not therefore be more appropriate to structure our presentation according to the Section J tasks?

Answer 52.:  No.  Pricing for each individual task is necessary so as to allow award of task orders at contract award. The length of each oral presentation is strictly limited to one hour.  It is the Government’s intent to allow offeror’s the opportunity to present innovative approaches to meeting all Government requirements listed in the PWS and to reduce the need to repeatedly address the same functions across all tasks during the oral presentation thus allowing offeror’s more presentation time for addressing the evaluation criteria listed in Section M of the RFP.

Question 53:   We will be bidding on the BASS III solicitation. Part of our staffing strategy is presently to interview the incumbent program manager for a supervisory position. Can you provide me his/her name?

Answer 53:  No. Any questions concerning the incumbent must be addressed directly to the contractor.
Question 54:  I understand that only key personnel may present at the oral  presenations to be scheduled.  My company typically defines the Program Manager as an in-house employee, off-site, that oversees the contract 

administration and is in direct communication with the Project Manager, who is overseeing the performance of the contract on-site.  Would our Program Manager, as defined, be allowed to present at the oral presentation as a key 

employee?

Answer 54:   See Answer 5.
